

No. \_\_\_\_\_

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

IN RE:

SIERRA CLUB AND FORESTETHICS,

Petitioners,

v.

SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent.

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS REGARDING AN  
EMERGENCY ORDER PROHIBITING THE SHIPMENT OF  
BAKKEN CRUDE IN UNSAFE TANK CARS

---

PATTI A. GOLDMAN  
JAN E. HASSELMAN  
KRISTEN L. BOYLES  
Earthjustice  
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203  
Seattle, Washington 98104-1711  
(206) 343-7340 | Phone  
(206) 343-1526 | Fax  
pgoldman@earthjustice.org  
jhasselman@earthjustice.org  
kboyles@earthjustice.org  
*Attorneys for Petitioners ForestEthics  
and Sierra Club*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND APPLICABLE LAW ..... 3

ISSUE PRESENTED ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

I. THE U.S. GOVERNMENT HAS REPEATEDLY FOUND THAT THE DOT-111 TANK CARS ARE UNSAFE FOR TRANSPORTING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. .... 7

II. DOT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO ISSUE ORDERS TO EMERGENCY HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS. .... 13

III. DOT HAS ALREADY FOUND THAT EMERGENCY CONDITIONS AND IMMINENT HAZARDS EXIST AND WARRANT REGULATORY ACTION..... 16

IV. DOT’S ACTIONS FALL FAR SHORT OF WHAT IS NEEDED TO ABATE THE UNSAFE CONDITIONS POSED BY SHIPPING BAKKEN CRUDE IN DOT-111 TANK CARS. .... 18

    A. DOT Issued An Advisory That Urges Voluntary Actions To Reduce the Use of DOT-111s To Ship Bakken Crude To The Extent Reasonably Practicable. .... 18

    B. The Unsafe Tank Car Petition..... 20

    C. The Rulemaking ..... 20

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 24

ARGUMENT ..... 26

I. ISSUANCE OF A WRIT OF MANDAMUS IS WARRANTED TO COMPEL DOT TO DECIDE WHETHER TO BAN SHIPPING BAKKEN CRUDE OIL IN DOT-111S AS REQUESTED IN THE TANK CAR PETITION. .... 26

A.	The Unacceptable Risks of Catastrophic Rail Accidents from Shipping Bakken Crude in DOT-111 Tank Cars Warrants Immediate Action.....	27
B.	The Underlying Statutes Compel Speedy Action By DOT When Emergency Situations, Like Those Presented By Shipping Volatile Bakken Crude Oil In The Unsafe Tank Cars, Exist. 31	
C.	DOT’s Failure to Respond to the Petition for an Emergency Order Banning Shipping Bakken Crude in DOT-111 Tank Cars Violates the Rule of Reason.....	34
D.	No Higher, Competing Priorities Justify EPA’s Delay.....	37
E.	Further Delay Will Cause Prejudice Because States, Local Governments, Emergency Responders, and The Public Lack Any Means To Protect Themselves Against The Hazards Posed by Shipping Bakken Crude In The Unsafe Tank Cars.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Akron, Canton &amp; Youngstown RR Co. v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 611 F.2d 1162 (6th Cir. 1979) .....	39
<i>In re American Rivers</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Circuit 2004).....	35
<i>In re California Power Exchange Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>Chicago, Rock Island &amp; Pacific Ry. Co. v. Hardwick Farmers' Elevator Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 426 (1913).....	38
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879, 898 (D.C. cir. 1987).....	37, 38
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	25
<i>Independence Mining Company, Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>In re Int'l Chemical Workers Union</i> , 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Auchter</i> , 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	34
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Brock</i> , 823 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	28

<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Comm’r, Food &amp; Drug Admin., 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984)</i> .....	28, 35, 36
<i>Riffin v. Surface Transp. Bd., 733 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2013)</i> .....	39
<i>Telecomm. Research &amp; Action Ctr. v. FCC, 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 555(b) .....	26
49 U.S.C. 5102(5) .....	29
49 U.S.C. § 103(c) .....	37
49 U.S.C. § 5102(5) .....	15, 32
49 U.S.C. § 5103(b) .....	14
49 U.S.C. § 5103(b)(2).....	32
49 U.S.C. § 5121(d) .....	14, 31
49 U.S.C. § 5121(d)(3)-(4) .....	33
49 U.S.C. § 5121(e) .....	33
49 U.S.C. § 5127(a) .....	3
49 U.S.C. § 11101(a) .....	38
49 U.S.C. § 20103(a) .....	14
49 U.S.C. § 20103(b) .....	32
49 U.S.C. § 20104(a) .....	15
49 U.S.C. § 20104(b) .....	34
49 U.S.C. § 20104(g) .....	34
49 U.S.C. § 20106.....	40

49 U.S.C. § 20114(c) .....	3
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	3, 26
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	2
Rail Safety Improvement Act of 2008, § 304, Pub. L. 110-432, 122 Stat. 4848 .....	15

**Other Authorities**

49 C.F.R. Pt. 209, App. A at 7-9.....	14, 15
49 C.F.R. §§ 1.97(b), 1.89 .....	14
49 C.F.R. § 211.1(a).....	32
74 Fed. Reg. 1770, 1789 (2009) .....	32
78 Fed. Reg. 54,849 (Sept. 6, 2013) .....	10
78 Fed. Reg. 69,745 (Nov. 20, 2013).....	9
79 Fed. Reg. 45,016 (Aug. 1, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
